01/14/2003 Page 139

AGENDA ITEM 14

Discuss and take appropriate action on Change Order #6 for Williamson County Regional Park.

Discussion and action on this agenda item was postponed until the afternoon work session.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Motion: To transfer $150,000 from the Brushy Creek Trailhead Project and reimburse the fund when money
from TTA is allocated and to approve Change Order #6 in the amount of $31,750.92 and to include $42,000 for
project management by Gray Jansing and $5,013.36 for tree protection, and $2,500 for placement of boulders.
Vote: 4 — 0. Commissioner Limmer was absent from the dais.

< Attachment >
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LAND STRATEGIES INC.

w‘
T ——
PAUL LINEHAN & ASSOCIATES

January 8, 2003

Judge John Doerfler

Williamson County Commissioners
710 Main Street

Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: Williamson County Regional Park

Dear Commissioner's:

The following synopsis is a breakdown for Change Order #6.
This following are topics for discussion at the Commissioner's Court Meeting on }/14/03 with Land

Strategies, Inc. _

Change Order #6
Additionsl cost proposed by commissioners or necessary for completion.

1. Building H Overhead Door and Partition - PCO #00049 =$  5,936.06

2. Electrical Changes - PCO #00050 =§ 2,954.60
3. Loam / Sod @ Soccer Goals - PCO #0005 =5 1,079.00
4. Lighting Control @ Buiiding H - PCO #00052 =%  698.50

5. Gates @ Softball Ficlds {for maintenance) -PCO #00053 =§  9%90.00
6. Spread Mulch from Road Contractor - PCO #00054 =% 1,320.00

7. Sidewalk @ East Bleacher - PCO #00057 =% (1,737.83)%r.
8. DG Trail Changes - PCO #00058 =% 8,905.07
9. Credit for Check Valve - PCO #00059 =$ (2,143.00)r.
10. Sidewaltk Crossing @ Basketball - PCO #00060 =% 53570
11. Guard Services - PCO #00061 =% 12,383.82
12. Drainage Channel @ Commeons - PCO #00064 =$ 82500 f
Sub-Total Cost =5 3175092 €~ Qffprrel/-/4-05
Street Names for Roadway A & B of the Williamson County Regional Park C. O‘%
Williamson County to verify spelling.

- Roadway A: Perry Mayficld
- Roadway B: Subblcfield, Barhos, Bebet, or McCalbrine
(Roadway names need to be approved by 911 before use)

Additional Services are needed for Project Managing until park completion:

-Gray/iansing and Associates = $42.000.00
Discuss Proposed Change Orders: . M 7-14-03
Tree Protection — PCO #00018 -$5,013.36 €
Generator Rental - PCO #00036 =$11,900.78 E > l C_ f
Sincerely,
Paul W/Linehan '
President ’

EMG/PWL

———

DeEvELOPMENT. DESIGN A ND PLANNING CONSULTANTS

1010 LAND CREEK COVE, SUITE 100 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746 - (512) 328-6050 - Fax: (512) 328-6172
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01, 14/2003
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00049
TITLE:  Bldg. H O/H Door & Partition DATE: 11/4/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOBNO.: 2210
TO: L.and Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
0 d Creek C
110°1and Creek Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN: Paul Linehan Aus&n, Texas 78744
5123269293 512 447-8156 FAX
DESCRIPTION: GF'tRQP@gKL A TER R et

This change incorporates installing one additional cmhmg door in Buildiog H at the Williamson County Regional Park
project. This price includes: all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required for complete coiling door
ingtallation; deleting one (1) hotlow metal door, frame, hardware and installation. Coiling door shall be instalfed per
Moman Architects details dated 1]/1/02. Coiling door to be manually operated with thumbturn locks, typical of
countertop doors. Mesh partition shall be provided and installed typical to those being installed in Building C & E and
as shown on Moman Architects suppiemental details dated 10/24/02. Mesh partition t¢ be fabricated and instalied in
three sections. All metal shall be painted gray to match building paint color. Please see attached.

 Jtem: Descrifition - - CQEBHEY Uhits: Vst Pride “Subtotal i ¥deY,-. . Net Amount
00001 Provide & Insmll one 1.000 Is £1,806.45 $1,806.45 10.00 51 80.65 $1.987.10
(1) overhead door
00002 Delete one hollow 1.000 |s ($507.00) ($507.00) 2.00 ($10.14) ($517.14)
metal frame, door and
hardware
00003 Delete installation of 1.000 15 ($70.00) ($70.00} 2.00 ($1.40) (871.40)
door and hardware
00004 Provide & Install mesh 1000 |s $2,925.00 $2,925.00 10.00 $292.50 $3,217.50
partition
00005 Prime & Paint 1.000 is $1,200.00 $1,200.00 10.00 $120.00 $1,320.00
TOTAL: $5,936.06
The approval of this Proposed Change Order coptipstes authorizstion to procced with the work herein, Sales Tax Exempt
SU'BMITTED APPROVED BY:
By:

Marc S
Date: /3 2.

Cuosdlizen

Paul Linehen

Date:




Page 142

. —‘ [av”—n* Y9 evroreins) mete s ¢0-GZ 110

$33923y2s :ON 1D3r0¥d
T2 @ WL o 20-10—il :3wva

0=t = _B/1 TIYDOS H OZ_DJ_Dm
—1 Mdvd TYNOI9TY
ALNNOD NOSAVITIU

) -

A S0

01/14/2003

. LI
3. =D
kw — 0 \ o ] o
i
-
_ i
- = H
P { 2
= A4S
1
| : = :
Scor 0341 X =Ll
L.
(LA
_Ilﬁ _ ATHO. Vot
; - —_— o — sy s
k- A .._r..M o
AT e
=




Page 143

01/14/2003

N l.v m& g (1PRen (P OFu-Eiz fas)

R LLVEY
T2 Lo

S'eV/€ “43H) NOILVAITI

¢0-9Z110
‘ON 103r0¥d
20—10—11 :3iva

H INIdUNS

WHYd TYNOIDIY
ALNNOD NOSAVITIIM

8= .0-92 9-F
lvn.-m I.VI...N. :Tl._m
07,001 43t . ——
W N ” " F i Lt i 4004
'SINIT 1noNo 8/} {(gITvIs) ot E T ONMI0Y JY3HYIAO
YIINZA T8EMY INOLSIAIN 03SUNR0O S el
Z NWD Wy SLNIOM ANNOSYW LYQO
£ N R AEmMS /M L RO
Z oo =S, g AVH) QILNIYd
0,081 "A3T3 AR Bednig T3S yvinanl
AMNOSVH 30 dO4 WYNOS b
4008 L3N
O3HSINIS38d 13NV LY,
=== N33805 LO3SNI % HS3N

i
(S38NSOTD aN3 /M)
WLIN OIHSINII
QN3 vy

TYLIN M NIAOM ATve




01/14/2003

Page 144
DOOR § 3 OETALS RENARNS
g SIZE ~
g‘ é w % g -li gﬁdg é
2| £ (B3| E(EEEEEY | &
4 §le ®lelaen | &
5| 8 g)%¢[3s8epy] | ¥
I
10 %] 13-0" X 7-0"1 3/4" [A{x]x 415 | HW
102 X| [3-0" X 7-@"(1 3/4"[A[{X[X 11— | HW?
1034 JX) [3-0" x 7'-0"|1 3/4" JAIX]X 1M -1 ] Hw2
1038 (X} |3-0" x 7-0"11 3/4" [A]x]x 1] - Hw2
: 1066 x| t3-0"x 7'-0"{1 3/4 [A{X][X 4|5 Hw1 =
i} X g‘—g'ﬁ'-g._-‘ R\ 3/4~ 1
10:4c !9' - - - - REMOVEDNOT US
04D Xl7-4" x -4 11 /& NEW OH DOOR
i % ; . ;
108 X [3-0" % 7-0"]1 3/¢"

* OVERHEAD COIUNG DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE BY THE SUPPLIER/MANUFACTURER.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL PARK

BUILDING H

0ATE:  11-01-02
PROJECT NO:
01125-02

QYXL3aXh
rchsitects

($1) T3-1 030 (5123 1401 ik

PR4—3
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ALUMINUM HOOD OVERHEAD

OVERHEAD COIUNG DOOR

MASONRY LINTEL
REF. STRUCTURAL

3. - 1'_0'

M

DETAIL

SCALE

SAW CUT DRIP

-02

11-01

PROJECT NO
01125

BUILDING H

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL PARK

DATE
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. age 14

4

—~——10

N OVERHEAD COIUNG DOGR
REF SPECIFICATIONS

OVERHEAD DOOR
JAMB INSTALLED
AS PER MANUF.
SPECIFICATIONS

CMU WALL
REF. STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR REINFORCING

1 DETAIL
SCALE: ™ = 10"

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL PARK

BUILDING H
DATE: 11-—-01-02 QITAAaIn
PROJECT NO: rchitects

01125-02 312 1M 1150 15L2) 73-R4TL e PR4""5
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OVERHEAD COILING DOOR
BOTTOM BAR W/
VINYL ASTRAGAL

N

S—

SILOPE © L°/FT

1 DETAIL

SCALE: 1" = 1'—0"

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL PARK

BUILDING H

DATE: 11—01-02
PROJECT NG:
01125-02

Megice o,

G} T35 (D T2 M
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f ¢ . .
¥ industrial Overhead Door Inc. ES
O o e timate
Austin, Texas 78702 Estimate #: |120680-1258
Ph: (512)3&.5226 Y e e e
Fax (512) 386-5227 Date: 11/4/2002
Eustomer: . L Job Name/ Location:
Workman Corporation ) ——— - mmcomiens
3735 Promontory Point Dr Address:
Austin, TX 78744 Bidg/ Door;
Customer Contact:  jMark Shepherd _ Job Site Contact:
Customer Teal: (512) 848-4183 Job Site Tel:
;.O. Number: {Job Ref: Rep: Addenda: Time:
Building H Changes DvuU
We Propose To Fumish The Following Labor And Materials Only:
Qty Size Model : Degcription Ea Amount
| 1 [T “Cookson" Face Mt Push-Up Cnir Dr 1.421.45 1421457

‘ Slat: #8 Slat, .05 Alumn

| Finish: Claar Andozied

Lock: Thumbtum Lock 1@ Ea Jamb
Hood: .040 Clear Anodized Aluminum . ‘
Guides: Box Shaped Aluminum with Waool Pile |
weatherstrip. Clear Anodlzed Finish. {
Operation: Manual, Push-up. !
New Construction Labos 385.00| 38500

0.00]  0.00;
e e [Total | | $1,80645

1). Work Not To Be Incjuded: The Dasign Of, Material For, And The Preparation Of Door Openings, But
Not Limited To Structual Or Miscellaneous lron Work, Access Panels, Finish Painting, Electrical Wiring,
Disconnect Swithces, Conduit, ControlL And/ Or Low Voltage Wiring Etc.

Al Prices Valid For 30 days No Installation or Sales Tax (Unless Specifically Stated)
Acceptance By Purchaser: Industrial Overhead Door Inc
By: By:

Date: - ' Date;
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- —
R & R MASONRY, INC. »
3309 Palm Valley Blvd, B Phone: 51272559393
Round Rock, Texas 73664-3901 i S Fax: 512/233.9395
FAX TRANSMITTAL
FROM: Larry Reid PAGES: 1 DATE: __ 11/05/02

TO: Maye Shepard ~ WORKMAN CORPORATION

FAX: 238-9025 PHONE: 238-9224

REF: Building H Changes

REMARKS: Following is our response to the fax sent to us on November 1, 2002 to change the
doorway on Building H. We propose:

There is no change in price.




01/14/2003 Page 150

ISouthern
Systems

PROPOSAL

*
TO: Workman Corporation ATIN: Mark
PROJECT: Wiliamson County Concession Bldg F BID DATE:
RATE: 11/12/02
SECTION DESCRIPTION ERICE
8710 Delete Hardware for Door #104C: 3ea BB1279 4.5 x 4.5 652, 1ea 8204LNJ $177.00
260, 183 704H 26D, 182 171A 38", 1ea 315CN 38", 1ea SA8D
a
0
0
4]
0
TOTAL BID PACKAGE: $177.00

“All above pricing Is for matoriale oply, no tex, FOB jobslte unless nated ofherwise.

*Thia propoes! may be withdrawn by us #f not accepted within 30 days.

*)f purchases from abova Quots do not excead $1,500.00, there will be o fee of $250.00 for Southam Systema to provide Shop
Drawings. .

*All above pricing is based on standard factory lead-times, unless noted otharwise; Quick-Ship pricing can be provided on requast.

Iex: Notincluded ESTIMATOR: Steve Folger
ADDENDA:
3714 BLUESTEIN DR., STE. 700 AUSTIN, TX. 78721

PHONE: { 512 ) 926-3687 FASX: ( 512 ) 928-36488
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4. #50nuthern
‘i’!EgﬁﬂnaHHSi

£ PROPOSAL

i ———
A ———— "

TO: Workman Corp. ATTN: Mark
PRQJECT: Wiliamson County Concesslon Bidg. F BID DATE:
DATE: 1112102

SECTION - DESCRIPTION PRICE

8100  Delete Door and Frame #104C $330.00
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CGHSTRUCTIQN HBTLL PROﬂUCTB, Inc.i_yf
' 23971 IH 35 Y ,
KYLE. TEXAS 78640-4940 -
512-268-3888 (FAX: 512-268-2!88)

FAX MEMO  Please review, if not conplete'cqllggurfﬁfﬁiq; 7.D. File

To: Workman Corporation From: Ken scibert{ﬁb

Attn: Mark Shapafd Date: November 13, 2002

Re: Williamson County Regional Park Nunber of Pages: 1
Screen Partition at Bldg. H {Including thie page)
CMP JOB NO. 02-235-x9 Fax number sent to:

326-9293- office
238-9025~- jobsite

REMARKS :

Please find below Construction Metal Products‘s cost to furnish and
install partition for building H. Our cost 35 based on the following:

a) Partition shall be made in three {3) framed 7'-B" +/- sections
with a vertical plate in the center to splice the 3'-10" mesh
panels.

b] Frame shall be double angle 2 X 2 X 1/8 and vertical plate
shall also be on both sides to hide the reguired splice.

c) Bottom cord shall be bent plate toc match slaped concrete with
plates added to anchor frame to cancrete.

d) Field measurements are excluded.

Material, shear and break, mesh and anchors..... Pesennenna 8§ 517.00
Labor ..14 houra @ $45.00... ... cvvrennnsmnccnemananas 1.9 630.00
Detailing...6 houre @ S66_DO0._......ccivervcsnsnccanssneasa.d 390.00
Freight RN N R R N T s L I s 150.00
Erection...20 hrs. & $845.00. ... ..t ceucunn ssssenacncanaseS _900_00

Total............. teesactnasanes cectoeretanmcnonn $2,587.00
Profit..... NAmEAseacdr st Frevemarean e mmeesameaaan -saa.5_338.00

Grand total........... cemaue sreseccttEavranaenn 42,925.00

Please issue COnstruction Metal Products an additive change order in
the amount of § 2.925.00 if we are to proceed.

If you have any questions or comments concernlng this please feel free
to contact this office.
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_ CORPORATION A ¥ PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
.. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00050
TITLE:  Electrical Changes ~ 10/14/02 DATE: 11/13/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
10 Land Creek C
1910 %0 Creek Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive

ATTN: Paul Linehan

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Austin, Texas 78744
512 326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX

mame oot ooz

This change incorporates the electrical changes described in HCE's RFP dated 10/14/02 for the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to relocate panel
"HLS', provide disconnect for PEC, provide and install high voltage transformer for pond aerator. Note that credit
amount for low voltage transformer is zero due fo re-stocking and shipping fees. Please see attached for unit price

breakdown.
Iein ‘Description . .~ {uantity “Uhits
00001 Electrical Changes per  1.000 |s
HCE's RFP dated
10/14/02

$2,686.00

T Unit PHice * ‘Subtotal: ~Feéé %~ Fee - - Net Arnount
$2,686.06  10.00 $268.60  $2,954.60

TOTAL: $2,954.60
The appeoval of this Propased Change Order consitutes authorization t procead with the work berein, Sales Tax Exermpt
By: By:
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: 7 j; é Date:
7 rd

Expedition ®
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it HENDRIX .
%‘&“’ i
CONSULTING
115 East Main Sumet ENGINEERS Round Rock, Yexas 78564
PH: (312) 210-006D FAX: (512) 218.0077

October 14, 2002

LAND STRATEGIES, INC,
1010 LAND CREEK COVE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TX 78746

ATTN: Jelf Witte

RE:  Wiliamson Counly Regional Park
HCE® 01-038

Piease ssue the followling information o the Contractor in the form of a Request For Proposel (RFP).

U ITEMNO. 11 SHEETEQ.2:

A DELETE 1 V- CONDUIT, WIRE, PULL BOXES, TRENCHING AND ALL
APPURTENANCESCURRENTLY FEEDING PANEL ‘HLS’' FROM PANEL
‘HF 1",

8. RELOCATE PANEL 'HLS' TO NEW ENTRANCE SIGN LOCATION.
EXTEND BRANCH CIRCUITING FROM CURRENT PANEL LOCATION
TO NEW LOCATION.

C. CHANGE WIRE DESIGNATION FOR CIRCUIT HLS-1 FROM NG. 8 TO
A NUMBER 18 TO ACCOMMODATE FOR PANEL RELOCATION.

D, PROVIDE A 277/480 Vv, 100 AMP SERVICE AND A FUSIBLE
DISCONNECT WITH 3-100 AMP RK5 FUSES AT POLE AS DISCUSSED
IN FIELD WITH PEC. ROUTE 4 #2 AND 1 #8 GROUND IN A 1 178"
CONDUIT FROM DISCONNECZT TO NEW LOCATION OF PANEL 'HLS',
COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE WITH PEC.

If you have any quastions or if | may be of furthar assistance, please do not hagitate o call our office,

Sincerely,

Lary Milican Etr %S
Handrix Consulting Engineers

LMM:ram

2y Panis S prr
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HENDR!;(
E& &
SULT |
115 East Main Strost & "'EE‘RS Round Rock, Texsx 78884
PH: (542) 2180060 FAX: (512) 2180077

October 14, 2002

LAND STRATEGIES, INC.
1010 LAND CREEK COVE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TX 78746

ATTN: JeffWine

RE:  Wlllamson County Regional Park
HCE# 01-038

Due lo valtage difference of aerator pump, plaase issue the follawing Information o the Contractor in the
form of a Request For Proposal (RFP).

L ITEMNO. 1 SHEETEQ.1:

A PROVIDE A CREDIT FOR THE DELETION OF 7.5 KVA, SINGLE PHASE
MINI POWER ZONE TRANSFORMER "LP1", AND REPLACE WITH NEW
THREE PHASE 4R80-120/208 VOLT 15 KVA MINI POWER ZONE
TRANSFORMER. SQUARE D # MPZIST2F.  INSTALL NEW
TRANSFORMER AT SAME LOCATION.

B, DELETE WRE/CONDUIT AND BREAKER FEEDING EXISTING
TRANSFORMER 'LP1' FROM PANEL ‘HP1', NEW FEEDER SHALL BE

3%#8 AND 1 #10 GROUND IN A 3/4" CONDUIT FROM PANEL "HPT".
CHANGE BREAKER IN PANEL 'HP1' TO A 3 POLE 40 AMP.

If you have any questions ot if | may be of furthas assistance, pleasa do not hesitate o call our offica,

Sincarely,

Larry Miliican
Hendrix Oonsulting Engineers

LMM:ram

A% WARATON P v

TOTAL P.R4




01/14/2003 Page 156

HERITAGE SPECIALTIES, INC.

11105 Pearce Ln,, Del Yalle, TX 78617 Phone 512-385-9705 Fax 512-385-9706
November 12, 2002

To.  Workman Corporation

Alten: Mark Shopard

The following is the pricing to move panel HL1;

A Delete 600 of 1 % conduit ( 200" already installed) at 1.50/f. $ - 900
A Delete 3200' of #1 wire at .85/R. £-2,720
A Delete ROO® of #6 wire at 50/ft S -400
B Add 200’ of | %" conduit ar new service at 1.50/ft. $ 300
¢ Add 800’ of #2 wirc at .80/, $ 640
¢ Add 2007 of #6 wire at .50/ $ 100
Delete 480° 17 conduit with 3 # 10 conductors at 2.20/. $-1,056
Add 740°0f [* conduit with 2 #8, | # 10 conductors at 2.30/ft. $ 1,702
A Delete 500° of Trench (200° already in place) at 3.50/f. $-2,100
Add 460’ of Trench to new service location and to extend landscape feeder at  3.50/f.
$ 1,610
Add 200amp ciser an PEC Pole $ ),250
Credit mini~power zone 5 Q
Add 15 KVA Mini power zone § 4260
Total Chaunge $ 2,686

If you have any questions please call me at 748-1895.

Heritage Specialties, Inc,

L

Wayne tluntsinger
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Quotation
Cogvuit Dxaie Cocmtny
) :] . : ﬁ_ 11
HERITAGE SPECIALTIES INC mumwmmuunmummhmm
ATTN: WAYNE HUNTSINGER me of hpmant.
11185 PEARCE LANE
DEL VALLE TX 78617
T TSR EONRR 55 ™ G
113954A-81 | WILLIAMSON CO. ! { 11/87/82 19:42 ] 1 l
URERD | AT MM , PESCAPTION L QWM UMTARG UM OO0 oo
ael 78084812483 9T2aC4411\ 1 E
ag? 7821644626840 THED136G4AWL\ 3P-6086V-48A CB 1 E
84d3 78317513125 ASPTED3P\MOUNTING KIT 1 E
gga 78872600820 CREDIT FOR PANEL LP1 AS FOLLOWS 1 E
1) «<$450.08> LESS FACTORY RE-STOCK
FEES.
2 LESS FRY BACK TD FACTORY.
LOT NET TOTAL: 3,343.356

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, -PLEASE CONTACT BO JACKSON
AT 512-490-8265

MWTmﬁmmm.WMNm mgﬂmd m;‘flwu‘lu‘ ﬂlﬂ,“ﬁ!ﬂl?ﬂ"ﬂf{ﬁuwm

mn&&mummumnmdmlmmhnuummmmmwdnmdndm.uhmmm uJ&m“M“ JOIOT Riw (35S)
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WOREMAN PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00051

TITLE: Loam/Sod @ Soccer goals-REVISED DATE: 11/13/2002

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210

TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creck Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive

ATTN:  Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744

5123269293 512 447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 555 10 7 i it o e vy e

This change incorporates the additional scope of work required to install sandy Joam and bermuda sod in the soccer
goa) areas at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor, material, equipment, and
incidentals required to install 6" of sandy loam and common bermuda sod in the soccer goal areas of fields 1-5 and 6"
of sandy loam and tifsport sod in the soccer goal areas of fields 7-11; delete sod strip in Parking Lot #5. Please see
attached.

Item Description - - Qoantity’ Units  ~Unit Price Subtotal!® Fee W . Fee:. -~ NetAmount
00001 Provide & Install loam 1,000 Is $3,160.00 $3,160.00 10.00 - $316.00 $3,476.00
and sod for soccer goal
areas
00002 Delete sod strip in 1.000 Is ($2,350.00) ($2,350.00) 2.00 (347.00) (52,397.00)
Parking Lot #5
TOTAL: $1,079.00
The approval of this Proposed Change Order tonsitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein. Soles Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: Date:

Expodition &
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CHANGE ORDER
WILLIAMSON CQUNTY PARK
Poo- pio *o  ofovm
oo TiF
Goa er Flelde — 1 - 7-
10 x 25 Each =zso)=aquare Feat Each Goa! o
2 Goals Per Field
10 Flelds x 500 8quare Feet = 5,000 Square Fast
600 — Square Yards Bermuga-Sod @ 2.35 $§ 141000
100 ~ Cubic Yards Sandy Loam @ 17.50 1,750.00
Tote! Cost $ 3,180.00

WP nernTE Aw Gunuf-«, Wil FiERS
FEQ- Loomman) Eganmion bwss S0 as TIESBAT Sop.

If you have any questions please eall Bill Rousse! at 834-0123.

Authorized Approval Approval Date

Date Submitied; 11/43/02

1508-A FERGUSON LANE « AUSTIN, TX 78754 3337 BEE STREET « FARMERS BRANGH, TX 78234
(612] 8340123 » FAX (512) 834-0452 , 1072) 2410924 « FAX (972} 8120276
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CHANGE ORDER

WILLIAMSON COUNTY PARK

- Sod Deduct - Park Lot 5
Deduct sod strip around curbs due to the installation of muich.
1,000 — Square Yards @ 2.35 $ 2,360.00
Total Deduct $ 2,350.00

If you have any questions please call Bill Roussel at 834-0123.

Authorized Approval Approval Dale
Date Submitted: 1/3/03

1508-A FERGUSON LANE o AUSTIN, TX 78764 18837 BEE STREET = FARMERS BRANCH, TX 75234
(612) B34-0123 « FAX (512) 834-0432 (972) 241-0924 = FAX (972) 3120276
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00052
TITLE:  Lighting Control @ Building DATE: 11/22/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek C
sgilts 100 ook Sove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744
512 326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX
DE'SCRm-.ION OF PROPOSA.LJ T PRI SO LT . R R

This change incorporates the additional cost to provide and install lighting control for Building H at the Williamson
County Regional Park. This includes: Tork time clock and photo cell to match existing building controls; lighting
contactor, HOA switch and materia) required for control circuit. Please see attached.

‘Ttem Description =~ Quantity Units ~~"UnitPtice Subtotal Fee% Fee - NetAmount
00001 Provide & Instail 1.000 1s $635.00 $635.00  10.00 $63.50 $698.50
lighting controi for
Building H exterior
lights

TOTAL: $698.50

The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to prococd with the work heroin, Sales Tax Exempr

SUBMITTED B APPROVED BY:
By: .~ %gé ;‘2 By:

Marc Shepard Paul Linchan
Date: I/‘Z.Z ,4. Date:

rd I

Dxpedition @
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TAG Electric of Austin, LP

November 21, 2002

Worlanan Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

Attn; Mark Shepard
Ref. Lighting Contro! At Ruilding “H*

Per RFP No. 00002 and RFI No. 00081 (zem 1) we propose to supply and install the
following items to control exteriar lighting.

(1) Tork time clack and phote cell to match existing building controls.
(2) Lighting contactar , HOA switch and material for required comol circuit.

Proposed cost: $635.00

OG- o 0 W
JTack Rountras

AUSTIN
1404 CENTRAL COMMERCE CIRCLE « PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS 78440 ~ (312) 28)-4708 « FAX (572) 251-6119
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01/14/2003
' REQUEST FOR INFORMAT{ON No. 00081 a3

comxmﬂsunm '
TITLE: Building H Electricsl Qumiom DATE: 1041172002 i&
PROJECT: Willisroson County Ragional Parit B
TO: .Land Stretegies Inc. :
1010 Land Creek Cove o WO KIAN CORPORATION
Saite 100 . . ”JSPIMHum Pain
Austip, TX 74746 Aarse. Tevas 78744
111213249192

ATTN: leff Clifford ) Y IS12)036- 0219 FAX

eff,

Pleag ference the Construction Plans for Building H Eleaical.

. 1) There are no controls or time clocke shown for the execrior liphting. < no controls a l1: dasired, the sxenior
lighting will have to be opensted by turning the breaker on and off at the pa.n.cl

2) There is an N2 and pa N1 fixture shown 1o be inxtalied on the column in oot of the bathrocn doors. The

N2 fixture is the Sxture that says "Women” oa it, Pleasc review thi1 and notify us an hpw to proceed.

3) The light switches for the restrooms are shown to be installed on the wall behind the apened doors. . Please

verify that thic is the desired location. We recommend re-logated these switchebto the shorn teturm on the

CMU wall, Pleage tra attacked for clatification.

Please review and respood. .
1) Provwne A pu,mnr.e.\.t_ on Ash Timwa C‘_Loc.x.. aFE Lhe Cowmta oF

EXTRi0L. L(GHTS . TEC Ab PHNOTOCSLL TG MATCN O MeR Burcom §5.

2D A Exrzeos LiGHNTS SHoucs B TYPE w3’ Do wor wees
A2 sMowd AT Twd Locarrows.

3)Qe\marmq Ltq KT Swi.teches s ox 1F THERE \S Raoom
To Put Yhem ©0 THE SwHoaT ReTued.

Reqemiad By:WOR RATION
e A

Marc Shepard

Tem ert

Eneiaiem &
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mwy - PAGE 91/8
TRANSMITTAL No. 00528
Williamson County Regional Park j
DATE: 11/22/2002
REF: PCO#52
WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point

Austin, Texas 78744

FAX: 512-328-6172

5 T NEER Ty Rees - s k3 Sy
Approval
Your Use E Approved as Noted.
At Requested [ 1 Retumed ARer Losn
3 Review and Comment ] Resubmic
] Submit
SENTVIA: o ] Remed
Altgched Requmned for Comactions
£ Scparaie Cover Via! Due Date:
[TEM NO. COPTES DATE: : ITEM . NUMBER . 'REV.NO:DESCRIPTION :... = -~ . STATUS
1 { 11122120062 PCO #52 - Lighting Control @ Building H

Remearks: Jeff,

Plaase see amached PCO for your review and approval. Please contact me with any questions.

Thankyou.

LA
See G o P RO

Apeaicd
JepF ¢

CC:file Signed:

Mar¢ Shepard

€ umabbiom © ~v__——__'—____________'__~___,.
//
- —— -
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003

o

= )] oK 8 21680077 BB4084 02:01:25
-LAND STRATEGIES -
Holokopx copicoiooik =512 328 6172 = Aok — S12 328 6172 sooraioiiok

WOREMAN

TRANSMITTAL No. 00528
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES $3¢
PROJECT: 2210 Williamson County Regional Park P
A
TO: Land Strategies Inc. DATE: }1/22/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove REF: PCO#52
Surte 100 (
Austin, TX 78746 WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Poin:
ATTN: Jeff Clifford Austin, Texas 78744
PHONE:  512-328-6050 FAX: 512-328-6172 (512) 3269293 FAX (5:2)247-3136
N T T T A ACTIOR TARER
o Shep Drawings Appeoval Approved i Svbmized
t "aor %
2 med Afker Loan
B Changs Orées [ Review wd Comment 0 Resubayt .
i) s L Submi :
G Sentes WERTVEAG: -3 508 Tl e o A ¢ ;
o i Al L| Retumed for Comections
l:‘. Oxher, 03 seounate Cover Viz Dus Daze;
ITEMNO. COPIES DATE. - IPEM'LNUMBER . . “REV.NG.DESCRIPTION | ... 1 .% STATUS

i { 112222002

Remarks: leff,

PCO #52 - Lighting Comtrot @ Building H

Please 522 attached PCO for your review and gpproval, Please contact me with any questions.

Thaakyou.

LARIA

See by vt Kop QoI
S,
- JepF ¢

CC: file [ slﬂcd:
Mara Shoperd

Fape:Kie €
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01/14/2003 e L
; PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
C'ONSTRUCHON SERVICES No. 00053
TITLE:  Gates @ Softball Fields DATE: 11/26/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293  512447-8156 FAX

ATTN: Paul Linehan

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSKL ©5% b e Ny . Fa
This change incorporates the additional cost to provide and instal) gates in the Softball outfield fences at the
Williamson County Regional Park project. This includes: all labor, material, eqmpment supervision and incidentals
required to install two 10" wide double drive gates (one gate per field). This change is in response to Land Strategies
RF[#93 response. Please see attached.

Aftem: Déscription:: 00 W Quillty Udity 1 Unie PrcES Subtotal s 0%~ Fee. ;.. Net Ardount
00001 Provide & {nsmll 10‘ 2.000 eg $450.00 $900.00 10.00 $90.00 $990.00
Double Drive gates @
Bl & B2
TOTAL: $990.00
The approval of thit Proposed Change Order consifutes authorization to praceod with the work hercis, Sales Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED BY: g ; : APPROVED BY:
By: By:
. Marc Sb cp Pau! Linehan
Date; / Z Date:
Exponion B
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PO Box 81072 Austin, TX 78708
(512)415-3876 (512) 249-7461 Fax
November 235, 2002
Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, TX 78744
Attn; Marc Shepard

RE: Williamson County Regional Park
This letter is to make a proposel to provide labor and materials to complete the following:
Baseball Qutfield Gates..............coeeeien e, oo $450.00 €2 or $900.00
10" Double Drive Gates with 4> Commercial Chain Link

3" Gate Posts with 2 Gate Frame
All Pipe Sch_ 40

We appreciate the opporiunity to provide these quotes. We are availeble immediately to
take care of your fencing needs.

Thauk you,

Scott Buckley
Exnrpire Fenoe Co.
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUC'TION SERWCES No. 00054
TITLE:  Spread Mulch from Road Contractor DATE: 12/2/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cov
Suite 100 ¢ WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

ATTN: Paul Linehan
512 326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROFOSAL 5" G N T Y R R R

This change incorporates the additional cost to sprcad the mulch plles left behind by the road Contractor at the
Williamson Caunty Regional Park project. This price includes: providing trucks and equipment to load and hau! muich
to the jeep trails as designated by contract documents. This price does not include any revegitation or hydromulching
as ay be required to establish vegitation in stockpile arca. Please see attached.

* Yoo Desciition - 1 QUARGRY TORST | URKPHOE Savibtall Rei% ee . T Net Ao

00001 Spread mulch pile 1.000 1s $1,200.00  $1,200.00  10.00 $12000  $1,320.00
TOTAL: $1,320.00
The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authatization (o procsed with the work herin, Sales Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: Date:
Fuozdition 7
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Excavaﬁhq
5222 Yhunder Cresk Rd #B1 Austin, Texas 78756 7 (512) 331-5651 Fax (612} 343-0818

MEMORANDUM
DATE:  December 2, 2002

TO: Marc Shepard FAX 2389025
FROM: Mark McKenzie
RE: Williamson County Regional Park

SUBJECT: Spreading Mulch from Other Contractor

Marc,
The cost to spread the Mulcb left on site by the Road Contractor will be as follows:
Spread Road Contractor's Mulch on Jeep Trails: 30 Lds@$40.00/L4d......$ 1,200.00

We can prooeed with this additional work tnmediately upon your direction and
issuance of a Change Order.

Please call with any questions or comments.

Thank you.
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EXgavau%q

5222 Thunder Cresk Rd #B1 Aux oxas 737‘50 / (‘312) 3375651 Fax(312} 543-05 12
MEMORANDUM

DATE : December 2, 2002

TO: Marc Shepard FAX 238.9025
FROM: Mark McKenzie
RE: Williamson County Regional Park

SUBJECT: Spreading Mulch from Other Contractor

Mare,
The cost to spread the Mulch left on site by the Road Contractor will be as follows:
Spread Road Contractor's Mulch on Jeep Trails: 30 Lds@$40.00/Ld......3 1,200.00

We can proceed with this additional work immediately upon your direction and
issuance of a Change Order.

Please call with any questions or comments.

Thank you,
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- -~

k M R ATION PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00057
TITLE:  Sidewalk @ East Bleacher DATE: 12/5/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. " CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
éﬂllg Il‘f,gd Creck Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
5123269293 5]2447-8156 FAX

ATTN: Pau] Linehan

This change incorporates deleting concrete sidewalk at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price
includes: deleting 90 lineal feet of concrete sidewalk in front of the east bleachers of the Football Stadium. The
concrete sidewalk in front of the east bleachers shall be 6' wide with a thickened edge to acheive ADA requirements.
The area between the 6" sidewalk and the track curb shall be smooth graded. This price excludes any handrail,
irrigation changes, signage, or markings. Please see attached.

Ttem Description ™ " Quiktity ~Unlts .~ < “Unit Price - Sabiotal:’ Fee % Foe Nét- Amount
00001 Delete Sidewalk '25.000 sqft $2.35 $1,703.75 2.00 $34.08 (-$1.737.83 )
TOTAL: (-51,737.83)
The tpproval of this Proposcd Change Order consitutes suthorization 1o prozeed with the work hercin. Sales Tax Exempr
SUBMITTED B APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepan Paul Linehan
Date: /2 /J oL Date:

Expeditian f
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CO TION PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00058
TITLE: DG Trail Changes DATE: 12/9/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  Paul Linchan Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512 447-8156 PAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:#= o - o

This change incorporates the additional work required to instal] the Decomposed Crushed Granite trails through the
drainage channels at the Williamson County Regiona! Park projest. This price includes: install trail and revise the
drainage channels per Gray-Jansing's Supplemental instructions dated November 12, 2002, all labor, meterjal,
equipment and incidentals required; all concrete sidewalk and footings; additional berms as shown on sketches; all RCP
pipe and riprap; and additional subgrade preperation and grading as required on sketches provided by Gray-Jansing.

Please see attached.

Ttem Description ~ - .. Quakitity:: Units - Unit Price. Sublotal ~ Fee %
0000} Concrete Sidewalks 1.000 |s $6,000.00  $6,000.00  10.00
00002 RCP Pipe & Rip Rap 1.000 Is £799.15 $799.15  10.00
00003 Earthwork Berms 1.000 Js $1,300.00 $1,300.00 10.00

TOTAL:

The approvel of this Proposed Chanpe Order consitutes guthorization to proceed with the work hercin,

. Fee Net Amount

$600.00 $6.600.00

$79.92 $879.07

$130.00 $1,430.00

£8,909.07
Sales Tax Exemp!

SUBMITTE : APPROVED BY:
By: By:

Marc Shepard
Date: JR 13 fOR Date:

Paul Linehan

Brpedition &
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GRAY « JANSING & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TO: Jeff Clifford; Land Strategics, Inc.
FROM:  Jim Brewer, P.E. @
DATE: November 12, 2002
Re: RFI No. 66
Storm Drainage for Decomposed Granite Trails

Williamson County Regional Park

GJA No. 1396-8653-34

e skl O e n

We have reviewed the RFI request for additional information on the decomposed
granite trail crossing of the drainage channels at three locations. After reviewing
the existing site conditions, the following are our recommendations.

Crossing #1- North Side of Roadway B, northwest of parking lot P7

After the drainage swale has been cut and graded, install an 18-inch diameter RCP
or CMP pipe where the trail crosses the swale. Backfi}l around the pipe with clay
material. Place concrete riprap material on the upstream and downstream faces of
the pipe to protect from erosion around the pipe. Trail may need to be rased to
accommodate the pipe and to provide adequate cover over the pipe. Use of HDPE
or PV C pipe for this crossing will not be allowed.

Crossing #2: North Side of Stormwater Detention Pond, SW corner of Soccer

Field 5

At this location, there are no well defined banks on the drainage swale as it drains

into the detention pond. The granite trail is to cross this wide drainage area. We

propose two options for this location: n

~Opttol1: Relocate the granite trail to be along the southern end of Field 5, then
ajong the east side of the field to a point approximately 100 feet north of the SE
comer of the field. Additional fill may be required to keep the trail above Elev. 885 -
which is the high water elevation of the pond. At this point, install two 18-inch
diameter RCP in the bottom of the 4-ft wide drainage channel. The upstream and
downstreamn faces, as well as the trail surface, would be concrete. A minimum 18-
inch toe into the upstream face is required to prevent erosion of the concrete
flatwork. This option would provide a crossing of the drainage swale during low-
flow periods. During periods of higher water flow when the capacity of the 18-inch
pipes are exceeded, the water would flow gver the top of pipes and concrete trail,

Cuanagrlting Lingineers
RIIT wheal Covel B30, Saate 3000 Vst Feyas TETEZ T30 (SIM4%2.0178F PAX (31203 4-vais
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GRAY - JANSING & ASSOCIATES, INC.

RFINo. 66
Williamson County Regional Park
Page 2 of 2

but remain within the banks of the swale. In lieu of the two (2) 18-inch pipes, a 2x4
RCB section could be used and the concrete sidewalk placed directly on top of the
box structure. Riprap slope protection will be required to the side slopes to protect
the concrete sidewalk during periods of high flow.

After crossing the drainage channel, the trail would then tum south and follow
around the south end of the future baseball field and foliowing the 885 elevation
line to stay out of the possible inundation area of the detention pond.

Option 2: Construct the trail along its designated path as a concrete sidewalk for the
portion that extends across the potential inundation area (below Elev 885). This
would be for a distance of 80-feet on either side of the drainage swale centerline.
The sidewalk elevation should match the drainage channel flowline where it crosses
the 4-foot bottom width of the channel. An 18-inch deep toe should be installed on
the upstream side of the sidewalk for a distance of 40-feet on either side of the
drainage swale centerline to prevent the sidewalk from being eroded during times of
water flow.

Crossing #3: North end of Soccer Field #3, SE corner of Soccer Field #2
At this location, there are no well defined banks on the two drainage swales that
converge at this locatjon. The granite trail crosses downstream of this convergence
% point. Following final grading of the drainage swales, if the banks arc not well
defined, and additonal fil] is not brought in to elevate the areas, it is recommended
that the trail be constructed as a concrete sidewalk for the section that crosses the
drainage area. This would be for a distance of 20-feet on both sides of the drainage
swale centerline. The upstream face of the sidewalk should have a 12-inch deep tot
on the upstrearn side of the trail for the entire length of the concrete sidewalk. If
additional fill is not placed to define the drainage swales upstream of the trail
crossing, landscape berms with a minimum height of 2 feet should be placed
paralle] to the drainage swale centerlines to contain the drainage flows. The
sidewalk/trail would pass over the top of these berms.

Once Land Strategies Inc. reviews these recommendations and selects the option
they prefer, we will provide direction to the Contractor to determine any cost
changes.

cc:  Mr. Donald K. Bayes, P.E.; Gray, Jansing & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Gene Theriot; Gray, Jansing & Associates, Inc.
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Decerpber 2, 2002

Concreta Construction and Steel Erection

Warkman Corporstion
3735 Promontory Point Dr,
Austin, TX 78744

Attn; Marc Shepard
Project Manager

Re: Concrete Sidewalk & Toe

Dear Marc,

Please find our price to instal! the concrete sidewalk and toe per your RFP No. 4 dated 11/13/02. Our price
includes all labor, materisls, equipment, incidentals, and supervision required to complete the work for the
following amount.

Lump Swm Total: $6,000.00

Supecrstructures price is base on the following:
- Fincgrade only
- Control points provided
- Sidewalk will be installed per your RFP, Superstructures will not warrant sidewalk filure due
1o erogion and waterflow.
- Dewater by G.C.
- Wiremesh rcinforcement

Should you have any questions regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact me. We appreciate
the upportunily lo provide Workman Corporation with the above pricing.

Yours truly,
SUPERSTRUCTURE,

W

Will Blackbird
Project Manager

Cc: 4218/12-02-02/File
Taom Kirby- Superstructures

P.O. Box 18597 « Austin, Texas 78760 « Phone 512 326-3315 » Fax 512 447-8156
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X

_RANGER ......

5272 THUNDGR CRETX RD. B-{ » AUSTI, TEXAS 787580 # {512} 33]-5551

MEMORANDUM
Date:  Decerber 10, 2002
To: Marc Shepard ‘ Fax: 2389025
Workman Corporation
From; Stacy Thomas
Re: Williamson County Park
Subject: 2’ Berms
Marc,

The cost for the additional berm work on the above mentioned project will be as
follows;

Additional Berm 260 Lf @ $5.00/Lf $1300.00

Total Cost  $1300.00

We can proceed with this work immediately upon your direction and issuance of a
Written Change Order.

Feel free to contact me with any questions or comments,

Thank you.



UUCORPORA‘[IONI I
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00059
TITLE:  Credit for Check Valve DATE: 12/9/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN: Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744
512 326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates the credit for installing one gate valve in lieu of a check valve for the 8" water line at the
Williamson County Regional Park project. The change order for an 8" check valve was approved to be installed, but
Gray-Jansing directed Workman Corporation to install an 8" gate valve in lieu of an 8" check valve. Please see
attached.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price 'Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 Add One 8" Gate Valve 1,000 |s $1,339.00 $1,339.00 10.00 $133.90 $1,472.90
00002 Delete One 8" Check 1.000 s ($3,545.00)  ($3,545.00) 2.00 ($70.90) ($3,615.90

Valve
TOTAL: ($2,143.00)
The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein. Sales Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan

Date: Date:
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-

WOREMAN PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00060
TITLE:  Sidewalk Crossing @ Basketball DATE: 12/10/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
ég;ﬁ Il'ggd Creek Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293  512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL - : = IR R R L

This change incorporates the additional cost to provide and install 12" RCP necessary for the installation of the
sidewalk notth of the Basketball courts at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor,
material, equipment, and incidentals required to install approximately 15 lineal feet of 12" RCP in the drainage channe|
west of Parking Lot #5. Concrete dissipatars, rock rip-rap, and headwalls are not included in this price. Please see
attached.

Item Description - - Quamtity :Units Uit Price. ‘Sublital * - Fee% - Fee . " NetAmount
00001 Provide & Install 15 1.000 1s $487.00 $487.00  10.00 $48.70 $535.70
LF.of 12" RCP

TOTAL: £535.70
The approval of this Proposod Change Order consitutes suthorization to proceed with the work herein. Sales Tax Exempt

SUBMITTED B APPROVED BY:
By: By:

Marc She Paul Linchan
Date: 7. Date:

Expodiion €
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-
CORPORATION PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00061
TITLE:  Guard Services DATE: 12/18/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL - i 0 & !

This change incorporates hiring guard services to patrol the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price
includes: aquiring guard services from Paramount Security Services, Inc. at a rate of $14.25 per hour for off hours
patrol of the Park Construction site. See attached for schedule of guard services. The amount of this estimate is an
Allowance. The final cost for the guard services shall be adjusted accordingly once the final cost is realized. Per
Commissioner Greg Boatwright with Williamson County, all costs for this service are to be covered by Williamson
County. Please see attached.

Item Description -~ Quantity Units ° Uit Price. - Silifotal: - Fée % = Fée Net Amount
00001 Unarmed Guard 1.000 1s §12,141.00 $12.141.00 2.00 $242.82 $12,383.82
Services -
ALLOWANCE
TOTAL: $12,383.82
The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein. Soles Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED g APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: /Z, //q: Z Date:

Rxpedition ®
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Williamson County Regional Park Guard Services

Estimated Schedule & Cost
‘Date Hours| |Cost
Friday, December 20 12 $171.00
Saturday, December 21 15 $213.75
Sunday, December 22 24 mg_o_q
Monday, December 23 12 $171.00
Tuesday, Dember 24 24 $342.00
rWednesday, December 25 24 $342.00
Thursday, December 26 12 $171.00
Friday, December 27 12 $171.00
Saturday, December 28 15 $213.75
Sunday, December 29 24 $342.00
Maonday, December 30 12 $171.00
Tuesday, December 31 12 $171.00
Wednesday, January 1 24 $342.00
Thursday, January 2 12 $171.00
Friday, January 3 12 $171.00
Saturday, January 4 15 $213.75
Sunday, January 5 24 $342 00
Monday, January & 12 $171.00
Tuesday, January 7 12 $171.00
Wednesday, January 8 12 $171.00
Thursday, January 9 12 $171.00
Friday, January 10 12 $171.00
Salurday, January 11 15 $213.75
Sunday, January 12 24 $342.00
Monday, January 13 12 $171.00
Tuesday, January 14 12 $171.00
Wednesday, January 15 12 $171.00
Thursday, January 16 12 $171.00
Friday. January 17 12 $171.00
444 $6,327.00

ESTIMATED TOTAL HOURS ~——-——

852
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Data Hours Cost
Saturday, January 18 18 $213.75
Sunday, January 18 24 $342.00
[Monday, January 20 12 $171.00
Tuesday, January 21 12 $171.00
Wednesday, January 22 12 $171.00
Thursday, January 23 12 $171.00
Friday, January 24 12 $171.00
Saturday, January 25 15 $213.75
Sunday, January 28 24 $342 00
Monday, January 27 12 $171.00
Tuesday, Januvary 28 i2 $171.00
Weadnesday, January 29 12 $171.00
Thursday, January 30 12 $171.00
Friday, January 31 12 $:71.00
Saturday, February 1 15 §293.75
Sunday, February 2 24 $342.00
Monday, February 3 12 $171.00
Tuesday, February 4 12 $171.00
Wednesday, February § 12 $171.00
Thursday, February 6 12 $171.00
Friday, February 7 12 $171.00
Saturday, February 8 16 $213756
Sunday’, February 9 24 $342.00
Monday, February 10 12 $171.00
Tuesday, February 5 12 $171.00
Wednesday, February 12 12 $171.00
Thursday, February 13 12 $171.00
Friday, February 14 12 $171.00
Friday, February 14 12 $171.00
408 $5814.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST- $12,141.00
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UUCOM‘HONI l PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00064

TITLE:  Drainage Channel @ Commons DATE: 1/6/2003

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210

TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austip, Texas 78744

ATTN: Paul Linehan
512 326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAE, 5 s, el s s il il G ol iy et 0

This change incorporates the additional scope of wotk to re-work the drainage channel Jocated inside the Commeons
area at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor, equipment, material and
incidentals required to complete the revised grading as shown on Gray-Jansing’s correspondence dated 11/ 1/02.
Please see attached

IteinDesctiption . Quintity Units 7 Unit Brice  Subidtal’ " Ree % Fee = NetAhioumt

00001 Revised Draingge 1.000 Is $750.00 £750.00 10.00 $75.00 $825.00
Channel Grading @
Commons
TOTAL: $825.00
The approval of this Proposed Change Order contitutes sutherization ta proceed with the work herein, Sales Tax Exempt
SUBMITTED B APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Marc Shepar Paul Linehan
Date: /S o3 Date:
Dpetition ®
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GRAY - JANSING & ASSOCIATES. INC.

TO: Jeff Clifford; Land Strategies, Inc.

FROM:  Jim Brewer, P.E.

DATE: November 11, 2002

Re: LSIRFI No. 830
Storm Drainage for Commons Area
Williamson County Regional Park

GJA No. 1396-8653-34

We have reviewed the proposed change in grading presented by LSI in a Fax dated
November 7, 2002. The proposed change is to start the drainage channe! on the
inside of the Commons Area (west side) 5-feet south of the sidewalk crossing area.
This change will not affect the area drainage significantly and can be done.
However. it should be noted that sheet-flow drainage from the commons area may
start to be concentrated near the point where the sidewalks will cross the roadway.
When this occurs, the flows will erode any decomposed granite trai] that may be
constructed. Sinece this sidewalk will not be installed as part of this phase of
construction. the drainage pattern mav be observed from the Commons Area and if
concentrated flows are observed. then the drainage swale may need to be extended
further north to collect this flow, A culvert pipe could then be installed for the
section where the sidewalk crosses the drainage swale if surface flows over the
sidewalk are not desired.

cc:  Mr. Donald K. Bayes, P.E.: Gray, Jansing & Associates, Inc.
Mr. Gene Thertot; Gray, Jansing & Associates, Inc.
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IR
RANGIEIR e
5222 THUNDER CREEX RD. B-1 » AUSTIN, TUYAS 18759 ¢ (512) 331-5551
MEMORANDUM

Date: January 6, 2003
To: Marc Bhepard Fax:238.9025

Workman Corp.
From:; Stacy Thomas
Re: Wms. Co. Park

Subject: Drajnage Channel Change @ Commeons

Marc,

The cost for the change in the Channel @ Commons on the above mentioned
project will be as followns:

Drainage Channe] Grading 1L.S. @ $750.00/Ls $750.00

Total Cost  §750.00

We can proceed with this work immediately upon your direction and issusnce of 2
Written Change Order

Feel free to contact me with any questions or comments.

Thank you.
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AGENDA ITEM 15

Discuss and take appropriate action conceming street names for roads in Williamson County Regional Park.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To approve Perry Mayfield Boulevard and Barho Drive as street names for the two main roads in the
Williamson County Regional Park.

Vote:5-0

AGENDA ITEM 16

Discuss and take appropriate action concerning additional services for Project Managing by Gray Jansing &
Associates for Williamson County Regional Park.

Discussion and action on this agenda item was postponed until the afternoon work session.

Moved; Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve additional funding for Gray Jansing in the amount of $78,765.
Vote: 4 — 0. Commissioner Limmer was absent from the dais.

< Attachment >



